on October 30, 2020 (together, the “Pipeline Financing Transactions”). Pro forma adjustments shown within the
“Reorganization Adjustments” column within “Interest, net” of the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of operations give effect to the Pipeline Financing Transactions assuming the Emergence Transactions
had occurred on January 1, 2020.

Denbury Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

1

Fresh Start Adjustments

We adopted fresh start accounting in accordance with ASC 852 as of the Effective Date of our emergence from
reorganization under Chapter 11, resulting in the Company becoming a new entity for financial reporting purposes. Upon the
adoption of fresh start accounting, our assets and liabilities were recorded at their fair values as of September 18, 2020 and
liabilities subject to compromise of the predecessor entity were either reinstated or extinguished as part of the reorganization
through an exchange of equity or equity-linked instruments. Pro forma adjustments shown within the “Fresh Start
Adjustments” column of the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations give effect
to the application of fresh start accounting assuming the Emergence Transactions had occurred on January 1, 2020.

Denbury Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

2

Year Ended December 31, 2020
Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
Predecessor
(Jan. 1, 2020

through
Sept. 18, 2020)

Historical
Successor

(Sept. 19, 2020
through

Dec. 31, 2020)
Reorganization

Adjustments
Fresh Start

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues and other income

Oil, natural gas, and related product sales $ 492,101 $ 201,108  —  — $ 693,209
CO2 sales and transportation fees  21,049  9,419  —  —  30,468
Oil marketing sales  8,543  5,376  —  —  13,919
Other income  8,419  4,697  —  —  13,116

Total revenues and other income  530,112  220,600  —  —  750,712
Expenses

Lease operating expenses  250,271  101,234  —  (3,326) (f)  348,179
Transportation and marketing expenses  27,164  10,595  —  —  37,759
CO2 operating and discovery expenses  2,592  1,976  —  —  4,568
Taxes other than income  43,531  16,584  —  —  60,115
Oil marketing expenses  8,399  5,318  —  —  13,717
General and administrative expenses  48,522  19,470  (225) (a)  —  67,767
Interest, net  48,267  1,815  (40,529) (b)  —  9,553
Depletion, depreciation, and amortization  188,593  45,812  —  (90,350) (g)  144,055
Commodity derivatives income  (102,032)  61,902  —  —  (40,130)
Gain on debt extinguishment  (18,994)  —  —  —  (18,994)
Write-down of oil and natural gas properties  996,658  1,006  —  —  997,664
Reorganization items, net  849,980  —  1,013,118 (c)  (1,834,423) (h)  28,675
Other expenses  35,868  8,072  — (d)  —  43,940

Total expenses  2,378,819  273,784  972,364  (1,928,099)  1,696,868
Income (loss) before income taxes  (1,848,707)  (53,184)  (972,364)  1,928,099  (946,156)

Income tax provision (benefit)  (416,129)  (2,526)  (243,091) (e)  482,025 (i)  (179,721)
Net income (loss) $ (1,432,578) $ (50,658) $ (729,273) $ 1,446,074 $ (766,435)

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic $ (2.89) $ (1.01) $ (15.33)
Diluted $ (2.89) $ (1.01) $ (15.33)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic  495,560  50,000  50,000
Diluted  495,560  50,000  50,000

Denbury Inc.
Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(In thousands, except per share data)

3

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and explanatory notes (the “Pro
Forma Financial Information”) sets forth historical consolidated statement of operations for Denbury Resources Inc. together